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Question 1 – New terminology 
 

a) Do you agree that a new term, ‘additional learning needs’,(ALN) should focus on 
children and young people who need additional and/or different support with 
learning to allow them to benefit as fully as possible from the education or 
training available to them?  

 

Agree  Disagree  Neither agree nor 
disagree 

 

 
Supporting comments 
 
We weclome the term "additional learning needs" and agree it is less 
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stigmatising than negative associations with "Special Educational Needs". We 
note that in a number of areas in Wales our staff are  working with local 
education authorities (LEAs) who are already using this term to describe 
provision for children who require additional support to learn. The white paper 
is not clear however how ALN will be defined and what the legal status of this 
term will be. We believe the Act and Code of Practice should include a clear 
legal definition of ALN.    
 
By capturing the existing tiers of support including statements, school action 
plus and school action in one system there is a positive opportunity to 
overcome the existing threshold barriers to support  which can impede 
children's access to early, appropriate help. The code of practice which 
accompanies the Act will need to ensure existing thresholds do not simply 
translate to the new framework.    
 
We spoke to different groups of parents who use Action for Chidren - 
Gweithredu dros Blant services for disabled children about the provisions in 
this white paper. Broadly all parents we spoke to were positive about this new 
term, though they were clear terminlolgy is not as important as the function 
and the difference it makes to children's lives.  
 
Similarly, young people we spoke to did not feel a new name was important. 
The most important features of a new system for them was that they were 
listened to, had choices and that their opinion counted amongst professional 
opinion.   
 
We have attached  to our submision a picture of the list of priorities which 
young people from one of our services for disabled children in West Wales felt 
it is important for a new law to deliver. The list includes: right to speak; right 
to be listened to; no last minute changes; give people more time to get to class. 
It is important that the Act and accomonying code of practice drives a child-
centred,  improved and flexible response to children and young people's 
diverse needs.  

 
 

 
 
 

b) Do you agree that the new system should apply to children and young people 
from birth up to the age of 25? If so, what implications should we consider for the 
professionals involved in assessing and providing that support?  

 

Agree  Disagree  Neither agree nor 
disagree 

 

 
Supporting comments 
 
We are very supportive of extending the age range from 0-25. We consider this 
change will help ensure children and young people access high quality 
education throughout their nursery, school and college life without suffering on 



 

account of the admnistrative hurdles that occur during transition between 
education settings.  
 
It is important that children and young people are supported throughout the 
age range.  Starting from birth recognises the importance of early identification 
and early intervention. Health professionals, particularly health visitors and 
GPs, play a key role in the early years and beyond. Consequently we 
recommend that legislation mandates a shared responsibility from 0 – 25 yrs. 
 
Using the same terminology and methodology across the age ranges will make 
progress, or lack of it, clearer to see. It should enable planning, intervening 
and reviewing to follow seamlessly despite transition beween educational 
establishments. It important this is robustly reflected in the new Act and 
accompanying code of practice.  
 
There are a number of important considerations for professionals in assessing 
and providing support: 
 
Sharing information across transitions.  
Transitions occur between settings including nursery, primary, secondary and 
tertairy education. Transitions also occur when an education setting is no 
longer found to be appropriate for a child or when children move across local 
authority boundaries. Staff in our services across Wales painted a mixed picture 
of how effectively information about children is shared across different settings 
to facilitate a smooth transition for the child. 
 
In some areas our early years services have developed strong links with local 
primary schools. They have embedded the practice of primary school teachers 
visiting the early years setting to learn from staff who know the child well. This 
is a really positive example of practice which is child-focused: by seeing the 
child in a familiar, comfortable environment that are thiriving in the staff from 
the next setting are able to learn how they can recreate that envronment and 
practice so a child is able to thrive. It is important that the code of practice 
drives effective information sharing that is focused on the needs and 
capabilities of individual children.   
 
Training 
Staff in all educational settings captured by that 0-25 system will require 
training in the new framework. It will be particularly important to make a 
child-focused approach a core component of the new training scheme to 
promote movement away from the previous tiered system of entitlement. 
Special consideration needs to be given to staff skill deveopment in engaging 
children, young people and parents so that they are able to play a meaningful 
role in developing, implementing and reviewing IDPs.  
 
ALNCO 
Staff, families and young people we spoke to painted a mixed picture of the 
effectiveness of the current SENCO role, largely due to issues relating to time, 
resource and expertise. Staff in particular recognised that the current SENCO 
role is critical and when performed well can make all the difference to a child's 



 

educational outcomes. Some managers reported that schools in their areas do 
not allow SENCOs time for their additional duties outside their existing teaching 
resonsibilities. This means they have no time for implemetation or meaningful 
ongoing review outside of the formal review arrangements. One manager gave 
an example of attending a review meeting in which the SENCO hadn't met the 
child concerned. This example raises significant questions about how 
meaningfully they could implement and monitor specific arrangements for that 
child to ensure they are being given the right resources and opportunities to 
reach their potential. ALNCOs should have dedicated time in the school day to 
undertake their additional duties and focus on the most vulnerable learners, 
and this should be a core feature of the accompanying code of practice.  
 
One parent reported "I've had very little to do with the SENCO in his school, 
and have subsequently found out about things the SENCO could have done such 
as arrange the review meeting I requested". Another parent explained "I have 
never really understood the relationship between the SENCO and me". One 
parent in particular we spoke to had not had a postive experience with the 
SENCO and despite her son's statement stating that his needs could be met in a 
mainstream school was told "maybe you should look around at other schools" 
rather than planning her son's entry to his local school collaboratively.  
 
 Alongside implications for professionals in fulfilling the new ALNCO role, 
special consideration will need to be given to the implications of this role for 
parents and children and what information they will require about the role to 
ensure they are able to access support as early and effectively as possible.  
 
Children's wellbeing 
Parents we spoke to during this process felt statements and other academic 
plans focused strongly on the child's educational experience and outcomes, but 
did not consider their broader wellbeing enough. This was a point echoed by 
staff and evident from conversations with young people about their school 
experiences. It is important that the new framework is driven by a focus on 
children's wellbeing as well as academic achivement to ensure that children 
and young people do not face additional barriers to learning. The new 
assessment framework should consider issues such as emotional wellbeing, 
breaktimes, bullying, spending time with peers and extra curricular 
opportunites. 
 
Welsh language provision 
Staff, parents and children we spoke to across Wales were concerned at the 
lack of opportunities to learn in Welsh for children and young people with 
additional learning needs. Children and young people with additional learning 
needs should be able to access education in their language of choice equitable 
with their peers.  

 
 

 
 
Question 2 – Individual development plans (IDP) 
 



 

a) Do you agree that all children and young people with ALN should be entitled to 
an IDP which sets out their agreed additional learning provision?   

 

Agree  Disagree  Neither agree nor 
disagree 

 

 
b) Do you agree that IDPs should replace statutory assessment and statements of 

SEN, assessments for learners over 16 (under section 140 of the Learning and 
Skills Act 2000) and non-statutory plans including individual education plans 
under School Action and School Action Plus? 

 

Agree  Disagree  Neither agree nor 
disagree 

 

 
Supporting comments 
 
We agree there are clear advantages to bringing together the existing 
assessments, statements and Individual Education Plans (IEPs). The primary 
advantage should be to access the right support as early as possible and remove 
the threshold which exists at the point of accessing a statment. We have a 
number of concerns that will need to be overcome when constructing the Act, 
accompanying code of practice and training:  
 
Statutory entitlement 
Staff, parents and young people we spoke to were extremely concerned about 
losing the statutory entitlement to support that accompanies a statement. 
There is no indication in the white paper that Individual Development Plans will 
have a stautory function which guarantees access to assessed learning support 
needs. We feel strongly that this statutory entitlement must be a core feature 
of IDPs. Parents described the statement process as "a difficult battle", but felt 
strongly that the final product was rigorous and an in-depth account of their 
child's needs and the support required in response. One parent explained "It 
has given me more power and weight to get the things I need"; another said "It's 
a legal document so teachers and SENCOs listen more to statements than IEPs in 
my experience". To facilitate the desired shift to early intervention and 
ensuring more children are able to access the support they need it will be 
important to ensure that the new IDPs come with the statutory weight required 
to drive action.   
 
There is no indication in the white paper whether there will be one common 
template for an IDP. We believe there should be a common assessment 
framework and that IDPs should be passportable across local authority 
boundaries so that children who move have continuity of support. This is 
particularly important for looked after children.  
 
Assessement, reviews and monitoring 
Parents and staff we spoke to felt that while the current statement process can 
be difficult to navigate, the resulting assessment was thorough and gave a good 
picture of children and young people's learning needs by drawing on multi-
disciplinary expertise. One parent we spoke to explained it as "I could see him 



 

in the final document, and that was really important". The IDP will need to be 
developed so that a single assesment framework is suitable and proportionate 
for a diverse group of children's needs. In some cases this will equate to lighter 
assessment, in others it will require intensive multi-agency collaboration.  
 
The white paper does not explain how children and young people will be able 
to access an assessment for support. We would like to see this process, 
including timescales and points of entry for assessment, clarified in the code of 
practice. We also feel parents and young people should be able to request an 
assessment where they have concerns.   
   
Statements of special educational needs are traditionally reviewed annually; 
Individual Education plans termly or twice a year.  The consultation paper 
suggests once a year.  This will not be sufficient monitoring for many  children 
where small changes will need to be anaylsed so that this progress can be built 
upon.  Similarly where an intervention is not fully successful, it would clearly 
not be appropriate for this to be only discussed at the end of an academic year. 
This would be an opportunity lost.  While we recognise that schools can chose 
to review more frequently, we have heard much evidence that suggests they do 
not. The Act and code of practice should reflect what can act as a trigger for a 
review. We welcome clarity in the white paper that children and parents will 
be able to request reviews and believe this should be clearly stated in the Act.    
 
The white paper does not provide any detail on how IDPs and children's 
progress will be monitored outside of the formal review process. Parents and 
staff felt this is an area of weakness in the current system that could be 
improved by regular monitoring of inputs and outcomes which parents and 
children have timely access to.  
 
Involving children, young people and families 
 
Children, young people and families should be actively and meaningfully 
involved in establishing their needs and designing the support they receive. 
Attached to our submission is a diagram drawn by young people in West Wales 
stating  what people who work with them should to do to help engage them. 
One parents reported that their now 16 year old daughter had never played an 
active part in the review of their statements. He said "She isn't given any 
choices and is brought into some meetings but not allowed her say. If you 
understand her she has a hell of a lot of ideas, but you have to know how her 
mind works".  
 
We have heard much evidence that the current system is not accessible and 
can be combatitive between schools and parents. We also heard some really 
good examples of child and parent friendly processes for engagement. 
Examples within our services included using the PECs communication system; 
preparing clear information in advance for parents and children; using drawing 
or colouring with children to review support; featuring photos of children doing 
activities they enjoy; keeping a scrapbook through the term; and doing video 
interviews with children in comfortable, familiar envirnments to feed into the 
review process. The code of practice should be clear that local authorities are 



 

obliged to involve children and parents in the IDP development and review, and 
accompanying training should develop skills to do this effectively.  
 
Good quality, accessible information and advice should also be a core 
compenent of the new framework. Many parents described the current 
arrangements as "impenetrable" and one parent described it as "almost 
kafkaesque, trying to fnd out what was going to happen". Parents also reflected 
that while many of them had "fought the system" and were able to articualte 
their views, other parents may not be as able and the system should be 
transparent and open to ensure equal access to support. Local authorities 
should ensure children and parents are involved in and understand the process 
at all stages. A web portal with clear information for children and parents 
would be an efective means of providing high quality and consistent 
information.  
 
Existing statements 
The white paper does not clarify what will happen to existing statements under 
the new system. It is important that we do not continue to operate a tiered 
system of entitlement but equally that children with existing entitlements do 
not lose them in the new proposal. The new system should build on existing 
entitlements with a focus on providing personalised, flexible support.  
 
It is important to note that statements can currently act as a passport to other 
entitlements such as Disability Living Allowance, grant applications and 
housing. The legal status of the IDP will need to ensure that children do not 
lose their existing associated entitlements under a statement.   
 
We heard from staff and parents that many local authorities have been 
reluctant to, or have not been, carrying out statement assessments for the past 
few years while they are waiting for this new system to be implemeted. One 
manager explained "Parents who shout the loudest and kick up the most fuss 
are still obtaining them, others aren't". This issue requires a clear 
communication from the Welsh Government to local education authorities on 
what the expectations are in this interim period and what will happen to 
exsting statements under the new framework to ensure that children do not 
continue to go without the educational support they need. A similar 
communication needs to be directed to parents who have existing statements 
and IEPs as there is a lot of anxiety and concern what will happen under the 
new system.  
 

 
 
 

 
c) Do you agree that local authorities should be ultimately responsible for preparing 

an IDP for children and young people aged 0–25 with ALN and for ensuring that 
agreed provision set out in the IDP is delivered and reviewed? 

 

Agree  Disagree  Neither agree nor 
disagree 

 



 

 
Supporting comments 
 
We agree that local authorities should be ultimately responsible for preparing, 
implemeting and reviewing IDPs. An important part of that responsibility will be 
an obligation to work with others to ensure the IDP is geared towards meeting 
the child or young person's academic and wellbeing needs. This process should 
include multi-disciplinary professionals involved in the child's care. It should 
also include a responsibility to work in partnership with parents and the child 
or young person to ensure the eventual plan is child-focused.  
 
The processes supporting this obligation should be designed to be inclusive of 
others, particularly multi-agency staff, parents and young people. There is a 
strong case for examining how shared decision making fits with this 
responsbility to ensure that the process is fair and open. For example, in 
looked after children reviews the process is chaired by an independent person 
who has no organisational motives or pesonal benefit to outcomes and young 
people are supported by advocates to ensure their voices are heard in the 
decision making process. Open, tranparent decision making should be a core 
feature of the new system so that differences of opinion can be resolved as 
quickly as possible and the best outcomes for children secured. This can be 
addressed by robust and clear direction within the code of practice.   

 
 

 
 
Question 3 – A new code of practice 
 

a) Do you agree that a new code of practice on ALN should include mandatory 
requirements in accordance with which local authorities, schools, further 
education institutions, local health boards and the tribunal must act? 

 

Agree  Disagree  Neither agree nor 
disagree 

 

 
Supporting comments 
 
It is important that services work together to support children with additional 
learning needs, and this expands beyond the above mentioned agencies to 
include third sector and private providers. This will support good multi-agency 
working and ensure standards are maintained across all settings. It is important 
that all professionals covered by the new framework have access to training to 
support effective implemetation.   
 
There should be a clear duty on the above bodies to work with children, young 
people and parents in developing, implementing and reviewing the IDPs.  

 
 

 



 

b) Do you agree that the code of practice should set out guidance for any other 
bodies, such as third sector organisations or other providers of education and 
training? 

 

Agree  Disagree  Neither agree nor 
disagree 

 

 
 
Question 4 – Securing provision 
 
Do you agree that further education institutions should be included alongside schools, 
maintained nurseries and pupil referral units, as institutions that must use their ‘best 
endeavours’ to secure the additional learning provision called for in an IDP? 
 

Agree  Disagree  Neither agree nor 
disagree 

 

 
Supporting comments 
 

Yes, we agree strongly the above settings should be included to ensure that the 
system overcomes administrative barriers to children and young people 
receiving the help they need early and consistently. This is particularly 
important to ensure children and young people with additional learning needs 
have equal opportunities to their peers to achive their potential. We believe 
the above list should include work-based learning providers, apprenticeship 
schemes and vocational learning settings.   
 
Managers told us that information sharing and shared planning between settings 
can be poor. If there is group ownership and responsiblity for IDPs among 
education settings it will improve standards of person-centered planning and 
provision. It can also support education settings with longer-term planning and 
forecasting.  
 
The phrase "best endeavours" is concerning and indicates that the IDP would 
not be a statutory document which gives the child or young person 
entitlements to support. We have outlined the reasons why we believe this is 
essential in our response to question 2b. "Best endeavours" focuses on effort 
and process rather than outcomes for children and young people which is not in 
line with the positive vision set out in the white paper.   

 
 

 
 
Question 5 – Securing specialist provision for young people 
 
Do you agree that local authorities should be responsible for securing specialist 
education provision for post-16 learners outside of the further education sector where 
the IDP indicates that this is necessary to meet a young person’s ALN?   
 



 

Agree  Disagree  Neither agree nor 
disagree 

 

 
 
 
Supporting comments 
 
Yes, young people with additional learning needs should have equal 
opportunities to their peers. There is a broader issue with regards to 
expectations of the further education sector under the new framework and it is 
important that the system ensures young people have flexible and where 
necessary specialist opportuities to learn in FE settings. 
 
We heard from staff in some areas that options for young people post 18 are 
very limited and the capacity of alternative learning environments has been 
critically reduced. It is essential that the needs of young people drive service 
provision and comissioning, rather than young people's options being limited to 
what is currently provided. The new framework provides a positive opportunity 
to improve this by driving more effective data sharing and joint forward 
planning.  

 
 

 
 
Question 6 – Placement at independent schools 
 
Do you agree that local authorities should be prohibited from placing a child or young 
person at an independent school which has not been registered to provide the type of 
additional learning provision identified in their IDP? 
 

Agree  Disagree  Neither agree nor 
disagree 

 

 
Supporting comments 
 
Yes. If a setting can't provide the type of support identified in a child or young 
person's IDP it is not a suitable learning environment and it will not provide the 
opportunities needed for the child or young person to reach their potential.    
 
There are limited specialist provisions in Wales and some children need to 
access education in other parts of the UK. The new Act and accompanying code 
of practice will need to ensure that arrangements are in place so that Welsh 
children with IDPs fully benefit from the new assessment and monitoring 
frameworks.  
 
There are potential implications for children's wellbeing if they are placed a 
long way from their parents and community. There are existing models of 
support which the education system could look towards and examine how 
resources can be reinvested into local authority schools. For example, the 
Action for Children - Gweithredu dros Blant MIST project for looked after 



 

children in Torfaen is jointly comissioned by the local authority and health 
board. MIST repatriates young people from out-of-county placements and 
invests the money in a multi-systemic wrap-around service including 
therapeutic foster carers and support workers. While this is a model for looked 
after young people, the principles could offer a model of reinvestment of 
finances, training and skills that enables young people to access education near 
their families and communities. 

 
 
 

 
 
Question 7 – A multi-agency approach to planning and delivery 
 

a) Do you agree that local authorities, local health boards and further education 
institutions should be required to cooperate and share information in assessing, 
planning and delivering support to meet ALN? 

 

Agree  Disagree  Neither agree nor 
disagree 

 

 
Supporting comments 
 
Yes. This new legislative framework provides a clear opportunity to strengthen 
multi-agency working to achive the best outcomes for children. This will need 
to include third sector providers and other education settings. These bodies 
should also be required to cooperate and share information with children and 
families as partners in the process. This should be clarified in the code of 
practice. 
  
It is positive to note the intention that the code of practice will explain how 
IDPs relate to other plans for vulnerable children and young people such as 
Care and Treatment Plans, Children's Services Care plans and looked after 
children plans. This allows for assessments to feed into eachother as a coherent 
response to a child's needs. From children and families perspective it will limit 
the risk of undergoing "perpetual assessments".   

 
 

 
b) As well as using the code of practice to provide guidance, are there any other 

ways in which you think multi-agency partnership working could be 
strengthened? 

 
Supporting comments 
 
The Welsh Neglect Project, a partnership between Action for Children - 
Gweithredu dros Blant and NSPCC Cymru / Wales comissioned by the Welsh 
Government, has found strong evidence from practitioners across Wales that 
multi-agency training is a particularly effective means of sharing good practice. 
In particular, it allows for a common understanding of language and practice to 



 

be developed which increases the chances of early, effective action being 
agreed between agencies. Shared IT systems and common paperwork also 
facilitate good communciation between professionals and a shared approach to 
assessment.  
 
A web portal for multi-agency staff, parents and children which shares 
illustrations of good practice, clarifies expectations, entitlements and 
processes would also be an effective way of ensuring all partners are clear 
about their responsibilities and expectations. 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Question 8 – Supporting looked after children 
 
Do you agree that IDPs should be able to replace or function as personal education 
plans for children and young people who are looked after by a local authority? 
 

Agree  Disagree  Neither agree nor 
disagree 

 

 
Supporting comments 
 
In principle we agree with this proposal, however it will be important to ensure 
the IDP process takes account of, and is relevant to, the lives of looked after 
children. Changes in living arrangements, attachment issues which impact on 
relationships with peers, staff and family, as well as overcoming past trauma 
are all important characteristics that must be recognised when devising a plan 
for looked after children. Without a template document this is difficult to 
assess.   
 
The IDP will need to be transferable across local authority boundaries to ensure 
continuity for looked after children. The review process should be triggered by  
life-changes for looked after children that will impact on their ability to learn. 
 
The IDP needs to speak to, and be informed by, the young person's pathway 
plan, which is developed as they prepare to move towards independence. This 
relationship and expectations of both children's services and the local 
education authority will need to be clarified in the Act and code of practice.    

 
 

 
 
Question 9 – Resolving disputes at an early stage 
 



 

a) Do you agree that local authorities should be required to put in place 
disagreement resolution arrangements?   

 

Agree  Disagree  Neither agree nor 
disagree 

 

 
Supporting comments 
 
Yes. It is important the dispute process is clearly defined, transparent and 
open. Many parents and staff we spoke to felt the current dispute process was 
biased and "not independent of local education authorities as it's their pot of 
money". One parent we spoke to reported "I had to threaten the LEA with a 
tribunal to get the place she was assessed as needing at a special school". 
Clearly it is not in the best interests of children to rely on tribunals as the only 
means of accessing the support required.  
 
Full consideration of how this process will be independent and fair is required 
to ensure that disputes can be resolved as early as possible within defined 
timescales so children receive the support they need. We are supoprtive of the 
intention to examine the case for independent chairs.  

 
 

 
b) Do you agree that there should be a requirement to use the appropriate local 

complaints processes prior to appeal to tribunal?   
 

Agree  Disagree  Neither agree nor 
disagree 

 

 
Supporting comments 
 
For the reasons outlined in our response to 9a, we are not able to support this 
proposal because it is not clear how the local complaints procedure will 
operate so that it is open and accessible to children and parents. It is important 
that the local complaints procedure is not a stalling tactic or as one parent 
described "another hoop to jump through" before parents can obtain a fair and 
balanced judgement of how their child's needs should be met. Consideration 
should be given as to how to make this process independent of local authority 
resource decisions and focused on the individual needs of children.  
 
we agree the proposal would be effective if the complaints system were fair, 
transparent, and accesssible to parents, children and young people.    

 
 

 
 
Question 10 – Extending the right of appeal 
 
Do you agree with our proposals in relation to extending rights of appeal to tribunal (see 
proposals 19, 20 and 21)? 



 

 

Agree  Disagree  Neither agree nor 
disagree 

 

 
Supporting comments 
 
Yes, we are strongly supportive of this intention.  

 
 

 
 
Question 11 
 
We have asked a number of specific questions. If you have any related issues which we 
have not specifically addressed, please use this space to report them. 
 
Toilet training 
 
Staff and parents we spoke to across Wales felt that toilet training was a 
significant issue that often prevents children with additional learning needs 
from accessing education at the same age as their peers. In practice this means 
that gains made with individual children are lost because of this barrier 
between early years support and school. For example if children are using the 
Picture Exchange Communications System (PECS) in an early years setting this 
development can be lost if they are not able to access school straight away. 
The code of practice needs to address this barrier and be clear about the 
expectations on schools and early support providers to overcome this gap in 
provision.    

 
 

 
 
 
Responses to consultations may be made public, on the internet or in 
a report. If you would prefer your response to remain anonymous, 
please tick here: 

 

 
 


